suggests firepower up to €4bn/$5bn, in our view, but a target would have to fit the existing

neurology/immunology focus areas.

Valuation/Risks

Our €60 per share Price Target is based on an NPV sum-of-the-parts valuation and suggests

c.11.5x 2019E P/E. Risks to our Underperform include: (1) better-than-expected growth of

core products Cimzia, Vimpat, Briviact or Neupro; (2) greater margin expansion than we

envisage; (3) Evenity achieves multi-$bn peak sales; and (4) positive pipeline news.

Please see analyst certifications, important disclosure information, and information regarding the status of non-US analysts on pages 12 to 15 of this report.

Base Case

§ We see focus shifting to assessing the longevity of UCB’s

growth. We maintain a cautious stance on Cimzia,

assuming growth may stall beyond 2019E, and do not

believe the pipeline’s commercial potential is sufficient to

sustain sales.

§ We believe UCB should meet its longer-term core

products’ sales targets and return to 31+% REBITDA

margin by 2021E, with near-term pressure from hiked R&D

spend to advance the pipeline.

§ Our €60 per share Price Target is based on an NPV sum-of-

the-parts valuation and implies c.11.5x 2019E P/E.

Upside Scenario

§ Assumes 2017-22E Revenue CAGR from +0% to +3% so

2017 29% Operating Margin expands by +5% to 34% in

2022E from base case 31%.

§ Hence 2022E Adjusted EPS from €6.0 to €7.8 (+29%).

§ We believe the higher +10% 2017-22E earnings CAGR,

from +5%, justifies a higher c.15.5x 2019E target P/E

multiple and upside scenario of €80 per share.

Downside Scenario

§ Assumes 2017-22E Revenue CAGR from +0% to -2% so

2017 29% Operating Margin contracts by -1% to 28% in

2022E from base case 31%.

§ Hence 2022E Adjusted EPS from €6.0 to €4.5 (-25%).

§ We believe the lower -1% 2017-22E earnings CAGR, from

+5%, justifies a lower c.9.5x 2019E target P/E multiple and

downside scenario of €50 per share.

Scenarios

T
H

E
 L

O
N

G
 V

IE
W

UCB

Underperform: €60 Price Target

§ We believe UCB should meet its longer-term sales targets

of Cimzia, Vimpat, and Neupro (CVN) around €1.5bn,

€1.2bn and €400m by 2020E, respectively, and Briviact

sales over €600m by 2026E.

§ We now see focus shifting beyond the current robust

growth trajectory to assessing the longevity of the core

CVN products and calling into question the pipeline’s